

Nos. 16-3360, 16-3732

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TENNESSEE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY, and
NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION and
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review to the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT MUNICIPAL
SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD**

Joseph R. Guerra
Eric D. McArthur
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Email: jguerra@sidley.com

Michael L. Post
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES
RULEMAKING BOARD
1300 I St. NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 838-1500
Email: mpost@msrb.org

December 19, 2016

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-3360,16-3732

Case Name: Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC

Name of counsel: Joseph R. Guerra, Eric D. McArthur, Michael L. Post

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The MSRB’s Role Under The Exchange Act 4

 B. The MSRB’s Rule G-37 5

 C. The D.C. Circuit’s *Blount* Decision 8

 D. The 2005 Amendments To Rule G-37 10

 E. The SEC’s And FINRA’s Pay-To-Play Rules 11

 F. The Dodd-Frank Act 13

 G. The 2016 Amendments To Rule G-37 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED
STANDING..... 20

II. THE AMENDMENTS TO RULE G-37 ARE NOT *ULTRA*
*VIRE*S..... 23

 A. The Board’s Pay-To-Play Rules Fall Within Section
15B’s Sweeping Grant Of Authority To Prescribe
Prophylactic Rules. 23

 B. Petitioners’ Arguments Provide No Basis For
Concluding That The MSRB Lacked The Authority
To Adopt The Amendments To Rule G-37. 24

 1. Rule G-37 does not target federal contributions. 25

2.	The Board and Commission reasonably found that contributions subject to the rule create risks of corruption and its appearance.....	26
3.	Petitioners’ assumption that otherwise-lawful contributions cannot create risks of corruption or its appearance is baseless.	28
4.	The canon of constitutional avoidance is irrelevant.....	32
III.	THE AMENDMENTS TO RULE G-37 DO NOT CONFLICT WITH FECA.....	33
A.	FECA Does Not Foreclose Regulation Of Contributions That Fall Outside Its Scope.....	33
B.	FECA Does Not Preclude Rule G-37’s Limited Application To Contributions For Federal Elections.	34
C.	Petitioners’ Reliance On The <i>Galliano</i> Decision Is Misplaced.....	42
IV.	CONGRESS RATIFIED THE BOARD’S AUTHORITY TO ADOPT PAY-TO-PLAY RULES THAT CAN APPLY TO FEDERAL ELECTIONS.....	45
V.	RULE G-37 COMPLIES WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	47
A.	The Level Of Scrutiny.....	49
B.	The Relevant Important Governmental Interests.....	50
C.	The Showing Necessary To Support The Governmental Interest.	53
D.	<i>Blount’s</i> Continuing Vitality.....	56
VI.	THE BOARD SHOULD BE RE-DESIGNATED AS AN INTERVENOR.	63
	CONCLUSION	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	46
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 542 U.S. 371 (2005)	32
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005)	65
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	21, 61
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	43, 44
<i>Galliano v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Curtin</i> , 792 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	48
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	33, 34, 45
<i>Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2006)	41

<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012).....	50, 55
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	66
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	47
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Mathis v. SEC</i> , 671 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2012).....	65
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	49
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 599 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 64
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	66
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	54, 55, 57
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	47
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28, 51
<i>Pathfinder Mines Corp. v. Hodel</i> , 811 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	41, 49, 50
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 827 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>Shultz v. SEC</i> , 614 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1980).....	65
<i>Sidney Coal Co. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40, 41
<i>Texas v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 754 F.2d 550 (5th Cir. 1985).....	66
<i>Trepel v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield, Ala.</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	46
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	40
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Yoshikawa v. SEC</i> , 192 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1999).....	64

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(1) 65

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6)..... 12

 § 78o-4(a)(5)..... 13

 § 78o-4(b) *passim*

 § 78o-4a(a)(2) 65

 § 78s(b)(2)(D) 15

 § 78y(a) 22, 64

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i)..... 34

 § 30106(b)(1)..... 38

 § 30116(a)(1)..... 40

 § 30118..... 40

 § 30119(a) 1, 31

 § 30143..... 36

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) 35

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) 35

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection
Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 2, 35

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974,
 Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974) 43

Securities Act Amendments of 1975,
 Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97 (1975) 43

N.Y. Election L. § 14-114..... 29

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.104..... 29

Regulations and Administrative Materials

59 Fed. Reg. 3389 (Jan. 21, 1994) 5, 6, 7, 56

59 Fed. Reg. 17621 (Apr. 13, 1994) *passim*

70 Fed. Reg. 48214 (Aug. 16, 2005) 10, 11, 59

75 Fed. Reg. 41018 (July 14, 2010) 2, 11, 12

80 Fed. Reg. 81710 (Dec. 30, 2015) 13

81 Fed. Reg. 60051 (Aug. 31, 2016) *passim*

Self-Regulatory Organizations,

 SEC Rel. No. 34-52496 (Sept. 22, 2005) 11

In re Venezia,

 SEC Rel. No. 36427 (Oct. 26, 1995) 65

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975) 65

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) *passim*

MSRB, *Broker-Dealers and Bank Dealers Registered with the MSRB*, <http://www.msrb.org/BDRRegistrants.aspx> 22

MSRB, *The Role and Jurisdiction of the MSRB*, <http://www.msrb.org/msrb1/pdfs/Role-and-Jurisdiction-of-MSRB.pdf> 64

D.C. Council’s Power Over Contracts, WAMU (Oct. 14, 2014), <http://wamu.org/projects/paytoplay/#/story> 32

Associated Press, *Missouri voters pass measure limiting campaign contributions* (Nov. 8, 2016), <http://fox2now.com/2016/11/08/missouri-voters-pass-measure-limiting-campaign-contributions/> 29

NCSL, *State Limits on Contributions to Candidates*,
www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/state-limits-on-contributions-to-candidates.aspx (updated May
 2016) 29, 55
